

No. 19-518

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM 2019

—◆—
COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHEAL BACA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR SOUTH DAKOTA AND MISSISSIPPI,
MARYLAND, INDIANA, NEVADA, ALASKA,
NEBRASKA, LOUISIANA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA,
ARIZONA, ILLINOIS, DELAWARE, NEW MEXICO,
CALIFORNIA, VIRGINIA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
WEST VIRGINIA, NORTH DAKOTA, RHODE
ISLAND, MONTANA AND TENNESSEE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
JASON R. RAVNSBORG,
South Dakota Attorney General
PAUL S. SWEDLUND,
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA
1302 East Highway 14, Suite 1
Pierre, SD 57501-8501
Telephone: 605-773-3215
paul.swedlund@state.sd.us

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Binding Electors Is Textually And Historically Consistent With The States' Broad Constitutional Appointment Powers Under Article II, Section 1	4
B. The Lower Court Interpreted The States' Role And Powers Under Article II, Section 1 Too Restrictively	7
CONCLUSION	15
COUNSEL FOR ADDITIONAL <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baca v. Colorado Dept. of State</i> , Petitioner’s Appendix	9, 10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Fitzgerald v. Green</i> , 134 U.S. 377 (1890)	8, 12
<i>In re Guerra</i> , 441 P.3d 807 (Wash. 2019)	2
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018)	3
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 214 (1952)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	8
<i>Smith v. Indiana</i> , 191 U.S. 138 (1903)	8
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002)	9
OTHER CITATIONS	
United States Constitution, Article II, Section 1	<i>passim</i>
United States Constitution, Article III	5
2 Story On The Constitution, § 1463 (5th Ed. 1891)	4, 7
Hamilton (Publius), Federalist 68, published March 12, 1788	4, 15
Republicus, Anti-Federalist 72, published March 1, 1788	5, 15
3 Story, Commentaries On The Constitution Of The United States § 1457 (1833)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Restatement 3rd of Agency §§ 301, 306, 309	8, 9, 13
Uniform Faithful Presidential Electors Act § 7(c).....	13
Mich.Comp.Laws Ann. § 168.47 (2019).....	13
Neb.Rev.Stat. § 32-714(4) (2016).....	13
